76:1592

WEST VIRGINIA LEGISLATURE

REGULAR SESSION, 1986

ENROLLED

HOUSE BILL No. 1592

(By . Delegate White + Delegate Riffle

Passed March 8, 1986
In Effect Ninety days From Passage

ENROLLED H. B. 1592

(By Delegate White and Delegate Riffle)

[Passed March 8, 1986; in effect ninety days from passage.]

AN ACT to amend article twenty, chapter thirty-three of the code of West Virginia, one thousand nine hundred thirty-one, as amended, by adding thereto a new section, designated section nineteen, relating to the publication by the insurance commissioner of automobile insurance premium rates.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of West Virginia:

That article twenty, chapter thirty-three of the code of West Virginia, one thousand nine hundred thirty-one, as amended, be amended by adding thereto a new section, designated section nineteen, to read as follows:

ARTICLE 20. RATES AND RATING ORGANIZATIONS.

§33-20-19. Publication of automobile insurance rates.

- Annually, during the first quarter of each year, the
- commissioner shall publish a list of the current pre mium rates for minimum automobile liability insurance
- a mium rates for minimum automobile liability insurance
- 4 as required under the provisions of section two, article four, chapter seventeened of this code. The list shall
- four, chapter seventeen-d of this code. The list shall
- 6 contain the names of all insurers that are licensed by 7 the commissioner to sell such insurance in this state and
- 8 shall be presented in such a manner so as to demonstrate
- 9 to the public an accurate comparison of the rates
- 10 charged by each company for the same insurance
- 11 coverage.

- This list shall be made available to the public through 12
- the tax division of the sheriff's department and public libraries in each of the fifty-five counties. 13
- 14

The Joint Committee on Enrolled Bills hereby certifies that the foregoing bill is correctly enrolled. Chairman Senate Committee
Floyd Fullen Chairman House Committee
Originating in the House.
Takes effect ninety days from passage.
Jodd & Willis Clerk of the Senate
Donald Lace Clerk of the House of Delegates
Dan Tonho President of the Senate
Speaker of the House of Delegates
The within Appened this the 25th
day of
® GOUD C-641 Governor

PRESENTED TO THE

GOVERNOR

Date 3/13/86

Time 3:46p.n

AS BOLLO BAL DI ESTE

1008 NAR 25 FH 4: 25 SECRETARY OF STATE

THIS DATE 3/26/46 SESPETABL AN STATE OF WEST MEGHNA